ANSI ASC X12N 837
Version 4010A1
Companion
Document
A CMS Medicare
Administrative Contractor June 2011
Table of Contents ANSI 837 v4010A1 Companion Document
 Palmetto GBA

Identification
The 837 Institutional claim transaction will not be piloted.
Claim files submitted with a Transmission Type Code value
of 004010X098DA1 in REF02 will cause the file to be
rejected.
60
1000A  NM109  Submitter ID  Palmetto GBA will reject an interchange (transmission) that
is submitted with a submitter identification number that is not
authorized for electronic claim submission.
63
1000B  NM103  Receiver Name  Palmetto GBA will reject an interchange (transmission) that
is not submitted with a valid intermediary name (NM1).
68
Institutional Companion Document ANSI 837 v4010A1 Companion Document
Page 6 Palmetto GBA
June 2011
Loop Segment Description Language Page
1000B  NM109  Receiver Primary
Identifier
Palmetto GBA will reject an interchange (transmission) that
is not submitted with a valid intermediary code (NM1). Each
individual contractor determines this code.
68
2000A  PRV Billing/Pay-To
Provider Specialty
Information
Providers shall be in compliance with CR 5243: Reporting of
Taxonomy Codes to Identify Provider Subparts on
Institutional Claims
Addenda
12
2000B  HL  Subscriber
Hierarchical Level
The subscriber hierarchical level (HL segment) must be in
order from one, by one (+1) and must be numeric.
99
2000B  SBR02,
SBR09
Subscriber
Information
For Medicare, the subscriber is always the same as the patient
(SBR02=18, SBR09=MA). The Patient Hierarchical Level
(2000C loop) is not used.
103
2300  CLM02  Total Submitted
Charges
Negative values submitted in CLM02 may not be processed
and may result in the claim being rejected.
159
2300  CLM02 Total Submitted
Charges
Total submitted charges (CLM02) must equal the sum of the
line item charge amounts (SV203).
159
2300  CLM20  Delay Reason
Code
Data submitted in CLM20 will not be used for processing.  179
2300  HI  Health Care
Diagnosis Code
Effective October 2004, all diagnosis codes submitted on a
claim must be valid codes per the qualified code source.
Claims that contain invalid diagnosis codes will be rejected.
228
2410  LIN03  Drug Identification The format for National Drug Codes (NDC) is 5-4-2 (11
positions with no dashes). Claims that contain NDC codes in
any other format will be rejected.
Addenda
37
997 – FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Loop Segment Description Language Page
   We suggest retrieval of the ANSI 997 functional

Identification
The 837 Professional claim transaction will not be piloted.
Claim files submitted with a Transmission Type Code
value of 004010X098DA1 in REF02 will cause the file to
be rejected.
66
1000A NM109 Submitter ID Palmetto GBA will reject an interchange (transmission)
that is submitted with a submitter identification number
that is not authorized for electronic claim submission.
69
1000B NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
Palmetto GBA will reject an interchange (transmission)
that is not submitted with a valid carrier code (NM1). Each
individual Contractor determines this code.
75
2000B HL Subscriber
Hierarchical Level
The subscriber hierarchical level (HL segment) must be in
order from one, by one (+1) and must be numeric.
108
2000B SBR02,
SBR09
Subscriber
Information
For Medicare, the subscriber is always the same as the
patient (SBR02=18, SBR09=MB). The Patient
Hierarchical Level (2000C loop) is not used.
111
2010BD  Credit/Debit Card
Information
Do not use Credit/Debit card information to bill Medicare
(2300 loop, AMT01=MA and 2010BD loop).
150
CLAIM INFORMATION
Loop Segment Description Language Page
2300 CLM02 Total Submitted
Charges
Negative values submitted in CLM02 will not be processed
and will result in the claim being rejected.
172
2300 CLM02 Total Submitted
Charges
Total submitted charges (CLM02) must equal the sum of
the line item charge amounts (SV102).
172
2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency
Type Code
The only valid value for CLM05-3 is '1' (ORIGINAL).
Claims with a value other than "1" may be rejected.
173
2300 CLM20 Delay Reason
Code
Data submitted in CLM20 will not be used for processing. 179
2300 PWK Claim
Supplemental
Information
Any data submitted in the PWK (Paperwork) segment may
not be considered for processing.
214
2300 AMT01 Credit/Debit Card
Maximum
Amount
Do not use Credit/Debit card information to bill Medicare
(2300 loop, AMT01=MA and 2010BD loop).
219
2300 AMT02 Patient Amount
Paid
Negative values submitted in the following fields will not
be processed and will result in the claim being rejected:
AMT02.
220
2300 AMT02 Total Purchased
Service Amount
Negative values submitted in the following fields will not
be processed and will result in the claim being rejected:
AMT02.
221
Professional Companion Document ANSI 837 v4010A1 Companion Document
Page 10 Palmetto GBA
June 2011
Loop Segment Description Language Page
2300 REF02 Prior
Authorization and
Referral Number
Peer Review Organization (PRO) information should be
submitted at the header claim level (Loop 2300). PRO
information submitted at the detail line level (Loop 2400)
will be ignored.
227
2300 CR102,
CR106
Ambulance
Transport
Information
Negative values submitted in the following fields will not
be processed and will result in the claim being rejected:
CR102, CR106.
249,
250
2300 HI Health Care
Diagnosis Code
Diagnosis codes have a maximum size of five (5). Medicare
does not accept decimal points in diagnosis codes.
265
2300 HI Health Care
Diagnosis Code
Effective October 2004, all diagnosis codes submitted on a
claim must be valid codes per the qualified code source.
Claims that contain invalid diagnosis codes, pointed to or
not, will be rejected.
265
2300 HI Health Care
Diagnosis Code
You may send up to eight diagnosis codes per claim;